

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9823-9825/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 13/12/2011 in SCA  
No.6897/2010,SCA No.6898/2010,SCA No.6899/2010,LPA  
No.683/2011,LPA No.684/2011,LPA No.685/2011 of The HIGH COURT  
OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMALABEN S. MEHTA &amp; ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 10397-10398 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parag P. Tripathy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Jesal, Adv.  
Mr. S. Panda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mihir Joshi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Satyen Thakker, Adv.  
Mr. Mehesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv. for  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice returnable in twelve weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, advocate waives service for the  
respondent No. 1 in both the petitions.

Notice shall only be issued to the respondent No. 2.

We record and accept the statement made on instructions

by Mr. Mihir Joshi, learned senior counsel for the respondent  
No. 1 in both the petitions that the respondent No.1 -  
lessee shall pay royalty on bauxite under lease agreement @  
Rs. 120/- MT henceforth without prejudice to their rights and  
contentions. We further observe that upon payment of royalty  
at the above rate, the petitioner shall issue royalty passes  
to the respondent No. 1.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master